HAL Id: hal-02372518
Submitted on 25 Nov 2019
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Scalable Modeling of Thermal Impedance in InP DHBTs
Targeting Terahertz Applications
Chhandak Mukherjee, Marine Couret, Virginie Nodjiadjim, Muriel Riet, J.-Y.
Dupuy, Sebastien Fregonese, Thomas Zimmer, Cristell Maneux
To cite this version:
Chhandak Mukherjee, Marine Couret, Virginie Nodjiadjim, Muriel Riet, J.-Y. Dupuy, et al.. Scalable
Modeling of Thermal Impedance in InP DHBTs Targeting Terahertz Applications. IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, 2019, 66 (5), pp.2125-2131. �10.1109/TED.2019.2906979�. �hal-02372518v2�
 1
Abstract— In this work we report a new scalable model for the

Jungemann, R. Lövblom, C. Maneux, O. Ostinelli, A. Pawlak, N.
Rinaldi, H. Rücker, G. Wedel, and T. Zimmer, “Si/SiGe:C and
InP/GaAsSb Heterojunction Bipolar Transistors for THz Applications,”
Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no. 6, pp. 1035–1050, Jun. 2017.
DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2669087
[2]  C. Mukherjee, B. Ardouin, J. Y. Dupuy, V. Nodjiadjim, M. Riet, T.
Zimmer, F. Marc, and C. Maneux, "Reliability-Aware Circuit Design
Methodology for Beyond-5G Communication Systems," IEEE Trans.
Device Mater. Rel. vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 490-506, Sept. 2017, DOI:
10.1109/TDMR.2017.2710303.
[3]    C. Mukherjee, C. Raya, B. Ardouin, M. Deng, S. Frégonèse, T. Zimmer,
V. Nodjiadjim, M. Riet, J.-Y. Dupuy, M. Luisier, W. Quan, A.
Arabhavi, C. R. Bolognesi, and C. Maneux, “Scalable Compact
Modeling of III-V DHBTs: Prospective Figures of Merit towards THz
Operation”, IEEE Trans. Electron Dev. vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 5357 - 5364,
Sep. 2018, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2018.2876551.
[4]   Y. Shiratori, T. Hoshi, M. Ida, E. Higurashi and H. Matsuzaki, "High-
Speed InP/InGaAsSb DHBT on High-Thermal-Conductivity SiC
Substrate", IEEE Electron Dev. Lett., vol. 39, no. 6, pp. 807-810, Jun.
2018, DOI: 10.1109/LED.2018.2829531.
[5] M. Schröter and A. Chakravorty, “Compact hierarchical modeling of
bipolar transistors with HICUM”, World Scientific, Singapore, ISBN
978-981-4273-21-3, 2010.
[6]   A. Chakravorty, R. D’Esposito, S. Balanethiram, S. Frégonèse, and T.
Zimmer, “Analytic Estimation of Thermal Resistance in HBTs,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 8, pp. 2994–2998, Aug. 2016.
DOI: 10.1109/TED.2016.2572959.
[7] S. Balanethiram, A. Chakravorty, R. D’Esposito, S. Fregonese, D. Céli,
and T. Zimmer, “Accurate Modeling of Thermal Resistance for On-
Wafer SiGe HBTs Using Average Thermal Conductivity,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 9, pp. 3955–3960, Sep. 2017.
DOI: 10.1109/TED.2017.2724939
[8] A. K. Sahoo, S. Fregonese, M. Weis, N. Malbert, and T. Zimmer, “A
Scalable Electrothermal Model for Transient Self-Heating Effects in
Trench-Isolated SiGe HBTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59,
no. 10, pp. 2619–2625, Oct. 2012. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2012.2209651.
[9]    O. Sevimli, A. E. Parker, A. P. Fattorini and S. J. Mahon, "Measurement
and Modeling of Thermal Behavior in InGaP/GaAs HBTs," in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 5, pp. 1632-1639, May
2013. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2013.2254117
[10] K. Lu and X. Zhang, "Characterization and modeling of thermal dynamic
behavior of AlGaAs/GaAs HBTs," 1998 IEEE MTT-S International
Microwave Symposium Digest (Cat. No.98CH36192), Baltimore, MD,
USA, 1998, pp. 611-614 vol.2. DOI: 10.1109/MWSYM.1998.705067.
[11]  A. Xiong, R. Sommet, A. A. L. de Souza and R. Quere, "Dual approach
for HBT thermal impedance," 2008 14th International Workshop on
Thermal Inveatigation of ICs and Systems, Rome, 2008, pp. 190-194.
DOI: 10.1109/THERMINIC.2008.4669906.

[ns]
τTH2
[ns]
τTH3
[µs]
0.7×5 36 253 1.9 ≤ 40 252 1.8
0.7×7 37 243 1.9 ≤ 40 251 1.8
0.7×10 36 241 1.9 ≤ 40 250 2
 7
and of nanometric CMOS FET, PhD Thesis, University of Bordeaux,
2012. http://www.theses.fr/2012BOR14557
[16]  B. Grandchamp, V. Nodjiadjim, M. Zaknoune, G. A. Koné, C. Hainaut,
J. Godin, M. Riet, T. Zimmer, and C. Maneux, “Trends in
Submicrometer InP-Based HBT Architecture Targeting Thermal
Management”, IEEE Trans. Electron Dev, vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 2566-2572,
Aug. 2011. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2011.2150224
[17]  G. A. Kone, B. Grandchamp, C. Hainaut, F. Marc, N. Labat, T. Zimmer,
V. Nodjiadjim, M. Riet, J. Dupuy, J. Godin, C. Maneux,
"Submicrometer InP/InGaAs DHBT Architecture Enhancements
Targeting Reliability Improvements”, IEEE Trans. Electron Dev., vol.
60, no. 3, pp. 1068-1074, 2013. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2013.2241067
[18] S. Balanethiram, R. D’Esposito, S. Fregonese, T. Zimmer, J. Berkner,
and D. Celi, “Extracting the temperature dependence of thermal
resistance from temperature-controlled DC measurements of SiGe
HBTs,” Proc. IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting
(BCTM), 2017, pp. 94–97. DOI: 10.1109/BCTM.2017.8112919.
[19] M. Weiß, S. Fregonese, M. Santorelli, A. K. Sahoo, C. Maneux, and T.
Zimmer, “Pulsed IV - pulsed RF measurement system for microwave
device characterization with 80ns/45GHz,” in 2012 Proceedings of the
European Solid-State Device Research Conference (ESSDERC), 2012,